Banco Daycoval S.A. 50 AA(bra) 343 AA(bra)
Banco GMAC S.A. - brAAA 24,869 brAAA
Banco do Brasil S.A. 370,362 AA(bra) 1,708 BB-(bra)
XP Investimentos 78,549 AA(bra) - AA(bra)
BTG Pactual digital - AA(bra) 3,311 AA(bra)
Greencred 2 AA(bra) - AA(bra)
Uniprime 1,376 A(bra) - A(bra)
Citibank 2,430 - 72,025 -
Sicoob 37,982 AA-(bra) - -
Unicred 1,112 - - -

3,639,964 4,749,043

Source: Fitch Ratings agency (when available) and Banco Santander, consulted on January 21, 2021.

Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

67

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate variations

For the sensitivity analysis, the Company and its subsidiaries adopted rates in effect at dates
close to reporting dates, using the same rate for SELIC and CDI, due to their proximity. In the
projection of the probable scenario, for scenarios I and II, these rates were
increased/decreased by 25% and 50%, respectively.

Therefore, with other variables held constant, the chart below shows a simulation of the effect
of interest rate variations on equity and future profit or loss for the next 12 months (consolidated)
considering the balances at December 31, 2020.

Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

68

 ¹ In the % p.a. column (probable scenario) the rates were obtained from the website of bank Bradesco - “Bradesco Long-Term Projection” published on January 1, 2021.

Parent
December 31, 2020

Index Risk % - p.a.¹ R$ Probable Rate -25% Rate -50% Rate +25% Rate +50%
Other liabilities

Contractual obligations CDI CDI increase 3.77% (391,769) (14,770) 2.83% (11,087) 1.89% (7,404) 4.71% (18,452) 5.66% (22,174)

Consolidated
December 31, 2020

Index Risk % p.a. R$ Probable Rate -25% Rate -50% Rate +25% Rate +50%

Cash and cash equivalents
CDBs CDI CDI decrease 3.77% 1,774,660 66,905 2.83% 50,223 1.89% 33,541 4.71% 83,586 5.66% 100,446
Open-ended fixed income fund CDI CDI decrease 3.77% 596,195 22,477 2.83% 16,872 1.89% 11,268 4.71% 28,081 5.66% 33,745
Compromised operations CDI CDI decrease 3.77% 115,402 4,351 2.83% 3,266 1.89% 2,181 4.71% 5,435 5.66% 6,532
Others Selic Selic decrease 4.00% 41 2 3.00% 1 2.00% 1 5.00% 2   6.00% 2

2,486,298 93,735 70,362 46,991 117,104 140,725

Short-term investments
CDBs CDI CDI decrease 3.77% 223,628 8,431 2.83% 6,329 1.89% 4,227 4.71% 10,533 5.66% 12,657
LFTs Selic Selic decrease 4.00% 100,292 4,012 3.00% 3,009 2.00% 2,006 5.00% 5,015 6.00% 6,018
Open-ended fixed income fund CDI CDI decrease 3.77% 421,021 15,872 2.83% 11,915 1.89% 7,957 4.71% 19,830 5.66% 23,830
LFs CDI CDI decrease 3.77% 181,340 6,837 2.83% 5,132 1.89% 3,427 4.71% 8,541 5.66% 10,264

926,281 35,152 26,385 17,617 43,919 52,769
Loans and financing

BNDES TLP TLP increase 4.47% (1,047) (47) 3.35% (35) 2.24% (23) 5.59% (59) 6.71% (70)
Working capital CDI + 2.6% p.a. CDI increase 6.47% (260,230) (16,837) 5.50% (14,313) 4.53% (11,788) 7.44% (19,361) 8.40% (21,859)
Working capital CDI + 2.4% p.a. CDI increase 6.26% (279,166) (17,476) 5.30% (14,796) 4.33% (12,088) 7.23% (20,184) 8.19% (22,864)
Working capital CDI + 2.3% p.a. CDI increase 6.16% (298,619) (18,395) 5.19% (15,498) 4.23% (12,632) 7.12% (21,262) 8.09% (24,158)
Working capital CDI CDI increase 3.77% (9,011) (340) 2.83% (255) 1.89% (170) 4.71% (424) 5.66% (510)
Leasing CDI CDI increase 3.77% (2,885) (109) 2.83% (82) 1.89% (55) 4.71% (136) 5.66% (163)
Promissory notes CDI + 1.4% p.a. CDI increase 5.22% (278,677) (14,547) 4.27% (11,900) 3.31% (9,224) 6.18% (17,222) 7.13% (19,870)
Credit cooperative CDI CDI increase 3.77% (2,076) (78) 2.83% (59) 1.89% (39) 4.71% (98) 5.66% (118)
Others CDI CDI increase 3.77% (24,759) (933) 2.83% (701) 1.89% (468) 4.71% (1,166) 5.66% (1,401)

(1,156,470) (68,762) (57,639) (46,487) (79,912) (91,013)

Debentures
Debentures - BCBF (2nd) CDI + 2.25% p.a. CDI increase 6.10% (60,801) (3,709) 5.14% (3,125) 4.18% (2,541) 7.07% (4,299) 8.03% (4,882)
Debentures - BCBF (4th) CDI + 2.65% p.a. CDI increase 6.52% (752,837) (49,085) 5.55% (41,782) 4.58% (34,480) 7.49% (56,387) 8.45% (63,615)
Debentures - BCBF (5th) CDI + 2.65% p.a. CDI increase 6.52% (697,639) (45,486) 5.55% (38,719) 4.58% (31,952) 7.49% (52,253) 8.45% (58,950)
Debentures - Notre Dame (3rd) CDI + 1.6% p.a. CDI increase 5.43% (808,386) (43,895) 4.47% (36,135) 3.52% (28,455) 6.39% (51,656) 7.35% (59,416)

(2,319,663) (142,175) (119,761) (97,428) (164,595) (186,863)

Contractual obligations
Contractual obligations  CDI CDI increase 3.77% (681,069) (25,676) 2.83% (19,274) 1.89% (12,872) 4.71% (32,078) 5.66% (38,549)
Contractual obligations 105% of CDI CDI increase 3.96% (9,439) (374) 2.97% (280) 1.98% (187) 4.95% (467) 5.94% (561)
Contractual obligations 90% of CDI CDI increase 3.39% (36,575) (1,240) 2.54% (929) 1.70% (622) 4.24% (1,551) 5.09% (1,862)
Contractual obligations 95% of CDI CDI increase 3.58% (34,684) (1,242) 2.69% (933) 1.79% (621) 4.48% (1,554) 5.37% (1,863)
Contractual obligations 100% SELIC Increase on SELIC 4.00% (47,390) (1,896) 3.00% (1,422) 2.00% (948) 5.00% (2,370) 6.00% (2,843)
Contractual obligations IPCA IPCA increase 3.30% (28,604) (944) 2.48% (709) 1.65% (472) 4.13% (1,181) 4.95% (1,416)

(837,761) (31,372) (23,547) (15,722) (39,201) (47,094)

Interest reduction Interest increase

Interest reduction Interest increase

Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

69

7. Cash and cash equivalents

1 Short-term investments have immediate liquidity, are readily convertible into a known amount of cash and are not subject
to a significant risk of change in value, and the Company and its subsidiaries are entitled to immediate redemption.

8. Short-term investments

At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the financial instruments comprising financial investments were